

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI

IN RE:)
)
WILLIAM M. TACKETT,) **Supreme Court #SC86522**
)
Respondent,)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Edward D. Robertson, Jr. #27183
BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON, ROBERTSON & OBETZ
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
573-659-4454

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON..... 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO IMPOSE DISCIPLINE IN
COUNT I BECAUSE THE STIPULATED FACTS AND EVIDENCE DO
NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT KNOWINGLY OR
WILLFULLY VIOLATED RULES 4-1.7 4-3.3(a) OR 4.33(d) OF THE RULES
OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT. RESPONDENT DID HAVE AN EX
PARTE CONVERSATION WITH JUDGE HOLT IN WHICH RESPONDENT
DISCUSSED DOCKETING ISSUES REGARDING PENDING MATTERS
AND, TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH A CONVERSATION IS A PER SE
VIOLATION OF RULE 4-3.5, RESPONDENT ADMITS SUCH A
VIOLATION...... 18

A. Standard of Review..... 18

B. Respondent is not Bound by any Stipulation Admitting a Violation of
Rules 4-1.7, 4-3.3(a), 4-3.3(d) or 4-3.5 as the Existence of a Violation of these
Rules is a Conclusion of Law not a Fact...... 19

C. There is No Evidence Supporting a Rule 4-1.7 Violation..... 23

<u>D. Respondent Did Not Violate Rule 4-3.3(a)</u>	26
<u>E. There Was No Violation of Rule 4-3.3(d)</u>	31
<u>F. There Was a Technical Violation of Rule 4-3.5</u>	35
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	41
<u>II. RESPONDENT DOES NOT TAKE EXCEPTION TO THE POINTS AND</u> <u>AUTHORITIES RAISED BY INFORMANT WITH RESPECT TO COUNT</u> <u>IV, HOWEVER, THE SANCTION OF REPRIMAND IS THE ONLY</u> <u>APPROPRIATE SANCTION.</u>	42
<u>III. THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE IN THIS MATTER IS</u> <u>PUBLIC REPRIMAND.</u>	44
<u>A. Standard of Review</u>	44
<u>B. Reprimand Is the Appropriate Sanction in this Matter</u>	44
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	54
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C)</u>	55
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	55
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Daniels v. Alander</i> , 268 Conn. 320, 844 A.2d 182 (Conn. 2004)	33
<i>Ezenwa v. Director of Revenue</i> , 791 S.W.2d 854, 859 (Mo.App.1990).....	22
<i>Fitzhugh v. Committee on Professional Conduct</i> , 308 Ark. 313, 823 S.W.2d 896 (Ark. 1992)	33
<i>Goodsell v. Mississippi Bar</i> , 667 So.2d 7 (Miss. 1996).....	33
<i>Huegel v. Huegel</i> , 329 Mo. 571, 46 S.W.2d 157, 158 (Mo. banc 1932).....	22
<i>In Re Carey</i> and <i>In Re Danis</i> , 89 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2002)	48
<i>In Re Carinchini</i> , 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1997)	29, 44, 46
<i>In Re Coe</i> , 903 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. banc 1995).....	53
<i>In re Crouppen</i> , 731 S.W.2d 247, 249 (Mo. banc 1987).....	18, 52
<i>In re Cupples</i> , 979 S.W.2d 932, 938 (Mo. banc 1998)	49
<i>In re Disney</i> , 922 S.W.2d 12, 16 (Mo. banc 1996).....	46
<i>In re Frick</i> , 694 S.W.2d 473, 474 (Mo. banc 1985).....	18
<i>In Re Hardge-Harris</i> , 845 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1993)	54
<i>In re Howard</i> , 912 S.W.2d 61, 63 (Mo. banc 1995)	44
<i>In re Littleton</i> , 719 S.W.2d 772, 775 (Mo. banc 1986)	18, 46, 47
<i>In Re McBride</i> , 938 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. banc 1997)	51, 52
<i>In Re Miller</i> , 568 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1978).....	53
<i>In re Oberhellmann</i> , 873 S.W.2d 851, 852 (Mo. banc 1994)	18, 44

<i>In Re Shelhorse</i> , 147 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2004)	54
<i>In Re Staab</i> , 719 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1986).....	53
<i>In re Stricker</i> , 808 S.W.2d 356, 361 (Mo. banc 1991)	46
<i>In Re Sullivan</i> , 494 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. banc 1973)	54
<i>In Re Ver Dught</i> , 825 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. banc 1992)	29
<i>In re Voorhees</i> , 739 S.W.2d 178, 180 (Mo. banc 1987).....	45
<i>In Re Wallingford</i> , 799 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1990)	30
<i>In Re Westfall</i> , 808 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. banc 1991	16, 43, 46, 54
<i>In the Matter of a Member of the State Bar of Arizona, Thomas Edward</i>	
<i>Higgins</i> , 884 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. 1994)	33
<i>Malmin v. Oths</i> , 126 Idaho 1024, 895 P.2d 1217 (1995).....	33
<i>Pierson v. Allen</i> , 409 S.W.2d 127, 130[3] (Mo.1966)	22
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 599 S.W.2d 182, 186 n. 4 (Mo. banc 1980)	22
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 636-37, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 2274-75, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985).....	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed.).....	passim
---	--------

RULES

Rule 3.3(d)	33
Rule 4-3.3(a).....	passim

Rule 4-3.3(d)	19, 31, 33, 35
Rule 4-3.5	19, 35
Rule 4-3.5(b)	35, 41
Rules 4-1.7.....	19, 41
